

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 22–1010

CORY BURNETT,

Appellant,

vs.

PHILLIP SMITH and STATE OF IOWA,

Appellees.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Johnson County
Lars G. Anderson, District Judge

APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

JEFFREY S. THOMPSON
Solicitor General

B.J. TERRONES
Assistant Attorney General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5164
(515) 281-4209 (fax)
jeffrey.thompson@ag.iowa.gov
b.j.terrones@iowadot.us

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	13
ARGUMENT	17
I. The district court properly dismissed Burnett’s tort claim that Officer Smith violated article I, section 8, of the Iowa Constitution by arresting Burnett for interference with official acts when Burnett failed to comply with the inspection of his truck.....	17
A. This Court should not recognize a constitutional tort under article I, section 8, of the Iowa Constitution because <i>Godfrey</i> was wrongly decided and should be overruled or at least not extended to this new context. ..	18
B. Even if a constitutional tort under article I, section 8, exists, the district court correctly held that Officer Smith exercised all due care in arresting Burnett for his failure to comply with the inspection.....	28
C. The dismissal of the criminal case against Burnett isn’t preclusive of any issue here because neither Officer Smith nor the State—as his employer—were in privity to parties in that case.	39
D. Burnett’s claim is also barred by section 669.14(4) because it’s the functional equivalent of false arrest.	42
CONCLUSION.....	47

REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION..... 47

CERTIFICATE OF COST..... 48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 48

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018)	17, 19, 28, 46
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 929 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 2019)	46
<i>Baldwin v. Estherville</i> , 333 F. Supp. 3d 817 (N.D. Iowa 2018)	29, 30
<i>Bandoni v. State</i> , 715 A.2d 580 (R.I. 1998).....	20
<i>Bivens v. Six Unnamed Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	passim
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1948).....	31
<i>Children v. Burton</i> , 331 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa 1983)	30, 45
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 955 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 2021).....	40, 41
<i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002)	42
<i>Dickerson v. Mertz</i> , 547 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 1996).....	43
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022).....	23, 27, 28
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017)	passim
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 84 (Iowa 2021)	46
<i>Greene v. Friend of Ct., Polk Cnty.</i> , 406 N.W.2d 433 (Iowa 1987)	44, 45, 46
<i>Greene v. Harrison Cnty.</i> , 16 N.W. 136 (Iowa 1883).....	25
<i>Hansen v. State</i> , 298 N.W.2d 263 (Iowa 1980)	43

<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	29
<i>Harris v. Jones</i> , 471 N.W.2d 818 (Iowa 1991)	40
<i>Hawkeye By-Products, Inc. v. State</i> , 419 N.W.2d 410 (Iowa 1988).	44
<i>Hernández v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	23
<i>Hill v. Goodwin</i> , No. 3:18-CV-00015, 2018 WL 1734913 (N.D. Miss. Apr. 9, 2018)	37, 38
<i>Hook v. Trevino</i> , 839 N.W.2d 434 (Iowa 2013)	43
<i>Hrbek v. State</i> , 958 N.W.2d 779 (Iowa 2021)	17
<i>Jones v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 836 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2013)	44
<i>Kincaid v. Hardin Cnty.</i> , 5 N.W. 589 (Iowa 1880).....	25
<i>Lawyer v. City of Council Bluffs</i> , 361 F.3d 1099 (8th Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Lennette v. State</i> , 975 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2022)	17, 21
<i>Lindley v. Polk Cnty.</i> , 50 N.W. 975 (Iowa 1892)	25
<i>McElroy v. State</i> , 703 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa 2005)	23
<i>Minor v. State</i> , 819 N.W.2d 383 (Iowa 2012)	44
<i>Packard v. Voltz</i> , 62 N.W. 757 (Iowa 1895)	25
<i>Penn v. Iowa State Bd. of Regents</i> , 577 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1998)	39
<i>Post v. Davis Cnty.</i> , 191 N.W. 129 (Iowa 1922)	21, 26
<i>Roberts v. Millikin</i> , 93 P.2d 393 (Wash. 1939)	20
<i>Saunders v. Thies</i> , 38 F.4th 701 (8th Cir. 2022).....	30

<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	23
<i>Smith v. Iowa State Univ. of Sci. & Tech.</i> , 851 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014)	44
<i>Snethen v. Harrison Cnty.</i> , 152 N.W. 12 (Iowa 1915)	25
<i>Soper v. Henry Cnty.</i> , 26 Iowa 264 (1868).....	25
<i>Standefer v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 10 (1980)	42
<i>State v. A-1 Disposal</i> , 415 N.W.2d 595 (Iowa 1987)	34, 35, 36
<i>State v. Betts</i> , No. 14-0464, 2016 WL 3003344 (Iowa Ct. App. May 25, 2016).....	33
<i>State v. Hauan</i> , 361 N.W.2d 336 (Iowa 1984).....	31, 33
<i>State v. Parsons</i> , No. 09-1438, 2010 WL 2757189 (Iowa Ct. App. July 14, 2010)	33
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 968 N.W.2d 903 (Iowa 2022).....	31, 32
<i>Stevens v. Stearns</i> , 833 A.2d 835 (Vt. 2003)	19
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019)	46
<i>Wagner v. State</i> , 952 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 2020)	passim
<i>Wilson v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 13 Iowa 181 (1862)	24, 25, 26
<i>Wilson v. Wapello</i> , 105 N.W. 363 (Iowa 1905)	26
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	22

Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Const. art. I, § 1..... 11, 12, 17

Iowa Const. art. I, § 8.....passim

Iowa Const. art. I, § 9..... 11, 17

Iowa Const. art. XII, § 1..... 20, 23

Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 385.4 35

49 C.F.R. part 385..... 35

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 20

Act of June 17, 2021 (Senate File 342), ch. 183, § 13, 2021 Iowa
Acts 715 20

Iowa Code § 321.449(1)(a)..... 35

Iowa Code § 321.476(1)(a)..... 31

Iowa Code § 321.477 (2019) 13

Iowa Code § 669.2(1) 45

Iowa Code § 669.2(3) 27

Iowa Code § 669.2(3)(a)..... 45

Iowa Code § 669.2(4) 27

Iowa Code § 669.4(2) 40

Iowa Code § 669.4(3) 43

Iowa Code § 669.14 27

Iowa Code § 669.14(4)	passim
Iowa Code § 669.14A	28
Iowa Code § 669.26	21, 28
Iowa Code § 670.4	27
Iowa Code § 719.1	11, 32
Iowa Code § 719.1(1)(a).....	31

Other Authorities

58 Am. Jur. 2d. <i>Obstructing Justice</i> § 12 (1971)	31
6A C.J.S. <i>Arrest</i> § 23 (1976).....	31
6A C.J.S. <i>Arrest</i> § 24	31
About CVSA, CVSA, https://www.cvsa.org/about-cvsa/	35
Buell McCash, <i>Ex-Delicto Liability of Counties in Iowa</i> , 10 Iowa L. Bull. 16 (1924)	23, 24
Don R. Bennett, <i>Handling Tort Claims and Suits Against the State of Iowa: Part 1</i> , 17 Drake L. Rev. 189 (1968).....	43
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c)	10
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d)	10
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(f).....	10
